which the Board may find it necessary to make provision before passing upon the 
general Corporate Stock Budget. 

Yours very respectfully, 
GEORGE McANENY, President, Borough of Manhattan. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 
York in the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), for the use of the 
President of the Borough of Manhattan, for the erection of necessary fences 
about parkway squares, for the purchase of trees and plants, for resoiling, for 
labor and for all incidentals necessary to the improvement of the surface of

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding thirty-five Thousand dollars ($35,000), for the use of the Presi-
dent of the Borough of Manhattan, for the erection of necessary fences about 
parkway squares, for the purchase of trees and plants, for resoiling, for labor, 
and for all incidentals necessary to the improvement of the surface of Delancey

[...]

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 
the Board of Aldermen the establishment of the position of Deputy Chief 
Engineer in the Department of Bridges with salary at the rate of seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per annum, for one incumbent, and the 
establishment of the grade of position of Clerk in said Department, in addition 
to those already existing therein, with salary at the rate of one thousand six 
hundred and fifty dollars ($1,650) per annum, for one incumbent. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salaries of said positions as set forth therein. 

No. 775. 
Department of Finance, City of New York, 

Bureau of Municipal Investigation and Statistics,

[...]

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, be, and 
it is hereby requested, to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 

April 11, 1910. 

The City of New York, 1 
Office of the City Clerk, 1- 

New York, April 18, 1910. 	j 

to the amount of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by.  the Comptroller for the purpose of furnishing and erecting partitions, cabinet 
work, wire mesh screens, desks, tables, metal filing cases, shelving, etc., in the leased 
quarters to be occupied by the Receiver of Taxes and the Collector of Assessments

[...]

to purchase an automobile truck upon which cans may be placed and carried to the 
water-front before dumping, thereby saving the work of four or five horses and carts. 

To carefully investigate this matter, I request that your Board authorize an issue 
of special revenue bonds to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). Such 
an expenditure will be economical and valuable for whatever money is put into 
covered carts or an automobile truck, will be of great use to this Department. 

Respectfully, 
W.M. H. EDWARDS, Commissioner. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.

[...]

Dear Sir-Finding it absolutely necessary for me to appoint three additional guards 

in the Richmond County Jail to etre for the increased number of prisoners in the said 
jail, I would ask your honorable Board to issue special revenue bonds to the amount 
of three thousand and six dollars ($3,006). This amount will be sufficient compensa-
tion for three guards at the prevailing rate of wage, which is $3 per day. This amount 
will furnish salaries from February 1, 1910, to the end of the current year. 

I inclose herewith a copy of the report of the Commission of Prisons for the year

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to 
an amount not exceeding the sum of eight hundred and fifty-five thousand 
dollars ($855,000) to provide means for the acquisition, and expenses in con-
nection therewith, of property located on the southwest corner of Sixteenth 
street and Irving place, Borough of Manhattan, for the use of the Health 
Department, the Tenement House Department and the Bureau of Buildings,

[...]

office of the President, Borough of Manhattan, and when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding eight hundred and fifty-five thousand dollars ($855,000), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

-be and the same is hereby rescinded. 
A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 

April 1, 1910. 

No. 686. 

The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on April 5, 1910 (Minutes,